

# TOWN OF WESTPORT ISLAND 6 Fowles Point Road Westport Island, ME 04578

## Office of the Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor

## Town of Westport Island Board of Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers Meeting November 16, 2015

**Present:** 

**Selectmen:** George D. Richardson, Jr. and Gerald A. Bodmer; Ross Norton absent

Citizens: Richard DeVries

Guests: Charlotte Boynton (Lincoln County News) and Bob Fairfield

#### **Meeting Convened:**

1. George called the meeting to order at 07:02 pm.

#### **Business Conducted:**

- **2. Warrant:** George motioned to approve Warrant No. 20 for a total of \$77,877.51 (Payroll- \$1,004.00; Accounts Payable-\$76,873.51); Jerry, 2<sup>nd</sup>; vote: 2-0.
- **3. Board of Selectmen Minutes:** George motioned to accept the minutes of November 9, 2015; Jerry, 2<sup>nd</sup>; vote: 2-0.
- **4. Citizens Issues:** Richard DeVries advised the Board of Selectmen that after receiving permission from the Road Commissioner, he removed sand building up along the south side of the Ferry Road at the entrance to the Main Road. He said this sand was preventing proper drainage down the Ferry Road. He planned to remove the buildup of sand from the north side of the Ferry Road in the same area. The Board of Selectmen gave him their approval as long as he received permission from the Edgecomb DOT Sand Barn (or other DEP facility) to scrape it from or around the Main Road. George asked what he was doing with the sand, and Richard replied that he was using it to build up parts of the Palmer Road, which is a private drive.
- **5. Draft Temporary Restraining Order re Albert Greenleaf, Jr. and Barbara Greenleaf:** George provided a Draft Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) against the Greenleafs to the Board of Selectmen for review, comment and return to Town Attorney Bill Dale so he can get a TRO hearing scheduled.
- **6. Spirit of America Award:** George advised that tomorrow (Tuesday, November 17, 2015) at noon, the Spirit of America Award will be presented to the Westport Island Community Association Board of Directors at the Lincoln County E-911 building in Wiscasset.

### **Meeting Adjourned:**

7. George motioned to adjourn the meeting at 07:40 p.m.; Jerry, 2<sup>nd</sup>; vote: 2-0.

Respectfully submitted,

George D. Richardson, Jr. George D. Richardson, Jr. 2

Gerald A. Bodmer 2nd Selectman